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Welcome

Welcome to Inscribe the quarterly newsletter for employers within the
Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund. Each edition of Inscribe
contains the latest news and updates for the Local Government
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‘Deferred employer status’ means that a ‘deferred employer’ will continue to pay contributions to the Fund
as required by the administering authority and as revised from time to time following actuarial valuations as
if the employer had not actually left the Fund.

Additionally, a new alternative power of spreading an exit payment allows an administering authority

to recover an employer’s exit payment over a period of time. This will be used where the administering
authority does not consider that granting deferred employer status is in the interests of the Fund and other
employers.

The administering authority and its employers face issues created by changes in the circumstances of
employers. The contribution rates of Fund employers are normally assessed and set at Fund valuations,
every three years. The administering authority, working with their actuary, will consider a variety of factors
in setting an employer’s contribution rate during valuations. However, there may be significant changes
between Fund valuations, for example due to a change in covenant strength or workforce composition
following a reorganisation. The September 2020 Regulations broaden the circumstances in which the
administering authority may amend an employer’s contribution rate between valuations to cover the
following situations:

* where it appears likely to the administering authority that the Fund employer’s liabilities
have changed significantly since the previous valuation,

¢ where it appears likely to the administering authority that there has been a significant
change in a Fund employer’s ability to meet their statutory obligations (e.g. payment of
employer contributions), or

¢ where a Fund employer has requested a review and undertaken to meet the costs of that
review.

The introduction of the new powers is intended to help the administering authority manage its liabilities,
ensuring that employer contribution rates are set at an appropriate level and that exit payments are
managed, with steps taken to mitigate risks, where appropriate. Whilst there is no requirement on the
administering authority to use any of the new powers, the administering authority has, in line with the
amendments to the LGPS Regulations 2013 as made by the 2020 Regulations, decided to update its
Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) in order to adopt ‘new’ employer exit policies. The update to the FSS
ensures consistency and transparency.

Statutory guidance on the FSS, produced by CIPFA, requires the administering authority to identify the risks
that inevitably arise from managing employers including many private sector providers whose covenants
may vary in strength. As set out in the CIPFA guidance, the purpose of the FSS is to document the
processes by which the administering authority establishes a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy
that will identify how employers’ pension liabilities are best met going forward. The policies as adopted by
the administering authority have been guided by this over-arching purpose.

The input of the Fund actuary is important in reviewing and setting the FSS and associated policies. Fund
officers have engaged with the actuary and the Pension Fund Committee and Pension Board with an
updated FSS and debt arrangement policies now being available.

The latest Funding Strategy Statement for the Berkshire Pension Fund is available to view via the link
below:

https://lwww.berkshirepensions.org.uk/media/1588/download

If you have any questions about exiting the Scheme please contact Kevin Taylor, Pension Services
Manager - kevin.taylor@rbwm.gov.uk
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New MoneyHelper website goes
live

The Money and Pensions Service (MaPS) has launched a single offering for
consumers called MoneyHelper. This replaces the Money Advice Service,
Money the Pensions Advisory Service and Pension Wise (although Pension

"H I Wise will continue as a named service under the MoneyHelper umbrella).

MoneyHelper offers a single source of information and guidance where
information can easily be found in one place.

The main website address and some useful links are shown below:

MoneyHelper: https://www.moneyhelper.org.uk/en

Pensions and Retirement section: https://www.moneyhelper.org.uk/en/pensions-and-retirement
Autoenrolment information: https://www.moneyhelper.org.uk/en/pensions-and-retirement/auto-enrolment
Pension Wise: https://www.moneyhelper.org.uk/en/pensions-and-retirement/pension-wise

State Pension: https://www.moneyhelper.org.uk/en/pensions-and-retirement/state-pension

Are you using our up to
date forms?

Our employer forms are updated every
April to reflect changes in the employee
contribution bandings and the CARE years.
Please ensure you are completing the most
up to date versions of our employer forms.

2021/2022 employer forms can be found
on our website by following the link below:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.
uk/bpf/lemployers/employer-forms

A full list of our updated employer forms are detailed on the next page for your
convenience.
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Employer forms 2021/2022

The Employer Forms section on our website contains the pension forms we require for completion
at different stages of an employee’s LGPS scheme membership.

All forms can be downloaded via our website at:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk/bpf/employers/employer-forms

Form Title Reason for Use
LGS1B Brief Guide to the Berkshire Include with new contracts of employment
Pension Fund issued from 1 April 2021
LGS10 fg[;lécatlon to opt-in to the Employees wishing to opt-in to the LGPS
LGS10B aiﬁuc;;z?or;rf:mg;&ge Employees wishing to opt back in to the
. MAIN Section from the 50/50 Section.
Section
Abblication to obt-in to the Factsheet and application form for members
LGS5050 PP ntoop wishing to opt-in to the 50/50 Section of the
50/50 Section
LGPS
e e Formal notification to Berkshire Pension
Notification of Entry to the - .
LGS15A(5050) 50/50 Section of the LGPS Fund adV|s_|ng of a member opting in to the
50/50 Section.
. Formal notification to Berkshire Pension
LGS15A Admission to the Scheme Fund advising of a member joining the LGPS
Formal notification to Berkshire Pension
LGS15C Withdrawal from the Scheme | Fund advising of a member opting-out,
leaving or retiring from the LGPS
LGS15C (i-Connect) | Withdrawal from the Scheme | Withdrawal notification for users of i-Connect
Formal notification to the Berkshire Pension
Fund of a member who has opted-out of
Opt-out notification the LGPS with no further entitlement to a
LGS15D : . .
pension. Please complete this form if the
member has received a refund through
payroll

Employer Estimate Requests

Request for an Estimate of
Pension Benefits for an active

Please complete this form to request an
estimate of pension benefits for an active
member. Employer estimate requests will

EST3 Member be generated within 5 working days of your
request.
Please complete this form to request an
Request for an Estimate of estimate of pension benefits for a former
EST4 Pension Benefits for a former | member. Employer estimate requests will
Member be generated within 5 working days of your
request.
A factsheet for employers providing further
LGS44 Early Retirement Costs information surrounding early retirement

capital costs.



http://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/bpf/info/2/employers/48/standard_forms


LGS15C Withdrawal from scheme
reminder

Due to the revocation of the exit cap regulations we have reverted back to the original style
‘LGS15C Withdrawal from scheme’ form.

This latest version of the LGS15C is to be used with immediate effect. The form can be found in
the ‘Employer forms’ section of our website:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk/bpf/employers/employer-forms

Employer resources

The LGPS Regs website has been updated with some changes to make it easier for Scheme
employers to access information and resources that are relevant.

http://lwww.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/index.php

 Employer guides and documents
Containing guides and documents relevant to the LGPS Employers in England and Wales.

http://lwww.lgpsregs.org/employer-resources/guidesetc.php

 LGPS Employer bite-size training

As part of the LGPS Regs website
update the LGA have launched a
bite-sized training section for LGPS
employers.

http://lwww.lgpsregs.org/employer-
resources/employer-bite-size-
training.php

There are currently six modules on
Assumed Pensionable Pay (APP).

Further employer training modules will
be added in the future.




New! i-Connect leaver form upload
facility

There is a new feature in i-Connect, that allows all employer users to securely upload documents,
electronically from i-Connect to the member’s Document List in Altair.

This means that you can notify the pension team of

leavers at any time and do not have to wait until your V i— CO n ﬂECt

next monthly submission.

Currently you can upload documents in respect of the
following scenarios:

. lll-health Retirement - Leaver form & ill health certificate

. Withdrawal From Scheme - Leaver form

. Opt-out (Over 3 months) - Leaver form & Opt-out form

. Opt-out (Under 3 months) - Opt-out form & confirmation contributions have been
refunded

i-Connect document upload wsfructions:

You can upload documents via the Member Search function in the main i-Connect navigation bar.
The following document types are accepted:

pdf doc docx rtf odt

txt tif tiff irg ipeg

png heic csv xls xlsx

1. Identify the member by entering the NI Number in the Member Search box and clicking

the ‘Member Search’ button. The search results will display the latest payroll submissions
for the relevant member. Select the corresponding payroll reference and then choose
‘Upload Leaver Document’ button to notify your Administering Authority of a leaver:

Suwgpdve Ui - Age U Svopehine - Spe Conoam S ECTAR -

Member Search

1 resuli for YRS 0l
=i reaEr Mams I'asmv | Hame Pagmil Retrrancr I'arn Fnd Dalw

Agle COncen
FAYEX 1AM

F upkaan Aoer et poourvan | (G uplsan Leaser Dom R ’ T R DO DY

Aqe UK Shropshire [3HUE3E4] [DHE4123] 31 July 2030
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2. A pop-up window will appear to guide you through the document upload process:

Yol are abalt 1o skan |.I|:".‘|I.".‘-:'.Il.'||l'lg lzmver doaumants tar member YWERESSEC linkerd 10 FF.I'_n.'ff'.I" Faterence [EEBEEEI!-]
[64123].

Sten 1- Select Reasan

Ranaon for Leaver = Tier [l eakh o

Step 2- Selact Date Member |2 Leaving

T M e The (! wloler e e 3 wmpyeed)
Dl f Legeing o rnanclatiovy ang caneal be rive (el ang vear i e pasd ar pore dha eee movdls 7 dhe lufure

Dt OF Laaving 30-04-202 =

Step 3- Add Documents

S docurierits st e allache s el por o pricesd

Lewsar Farm 07023121-Shraphire > Choose Flle | Shmpspenddf>-iFhezih-and-d=at- n-s=nice-leavers-oci-
j-Ciernest 207 Aot s e par

IRMP Reepart " Choos=File | Filumt g

Select a Reason for Leaver from the selector box. You will then be prompted to enter a Date of
Leaving and to upload the relevant documents your administering authority have requested.

3. To check on the progress of the submission, click on the ‘View Document History’
button within the relevant Member search result to bring up a list of all submission attempts
for that Member / Payroll. Once a submission is complete, the Document Status will change
to ‘COMPLETE’ (Both Administrating Authority and Employer users can view this):

View Document History *

Camplete document upload history for member YWE88B556C linked to Payroll Reference [3808364] [0964123].

Reazon for Uplosd

Acdiiznal Pension Contrbubion Form 004 Additlional Fersion Contribubons GIMNMYEE2 20210505 ROCES FING

Leaver 1 Leaver Reason 1 SINMYTEE2 2021 -04-27 PROGESSING

If you would like any help with the upload process or have any queries please contact Rachael
Granger, Technical Analyst, on 01628 796 765 or e-mail rachael.granger@rbwm.gov.uk




Year-end 2021 - update

We are in the process of finalising our year-end 2021 requirements.

Annual Benefit Statements will be available for scheme member’s to view through their ‘my pension
ONLINE’ accounts as soon as their employers Year End reconciliation has been completed.

All will be available to view by no later than 31 August 2021.

An e-mail will be sent to all employers in August to advertise the availability of the statements to
view on ‘my pension ONLINE’. You are welcome to then communicate this message to your staff.

‘my pension ONLINE’ portal:
Access to ‘my pension ONLINE’ can be found via the link below.

https://mypensiononline.berkshirepensions.org.uk/

‘my pension ONLINE’ enables a member to... 7 | =t
ONLINE
* securely access their pension information P )

e calculate future pension benefits >
e update address details

e update their Expression of Wish

* View current and historic annual benefit statements

* View the latest newsletters and Pension Fund factsheets

Document upload facility
available for members

Members can now upload documents to
their own pension record.

Rather than sending us forms in the post or via
e-mail members can upload documents securely
via ‘my pension ONLINE’ so that they appear on
the member’s pension record.

This is particularly useful if members need to
send us paperwork or provide us with verification
of their date of birth or marital status.

The ‘Document upload’ facility can be found in
the ‘Documents’ section of the member’s online
account.
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Pension Surgery events

In light of the current social distancing restrictions in place we do not know when we will be able to
resume our face to face pension surgery events.

As an alternative we are able to offer a virtual pension surgery for your staff.

We can arrange a pension surgery to take place on a particular date (or over two days) and
your staff members can request a 20 minute appointment either via Microsoft Teams or over the
telephone.

If you would be interested in offering a pension surgery for your staff please contact Joanne
Benstead - joanne.benstead@rbwm.org.uk

LGPS bite-sized videos

The LGA have made a series of bite-sized videos aimed at Scheme members - “pensions made
simple’. A ‘Transferring your pension’ video has recently been added to the collection.

Each video is less than 4 minutes long and provides a short summary around a specific LGPS
topic.

* What is a pension?

* How your pension works

* Looking after your pension PenSIOnS
* Protection for you and your family made

* Life after work

e Your annual allowance Slmp|e

* Your lifetime allowance
» Transferring your pension

Please feel free to add the link below to your intranet sites or online communications to staff.

Click on the link below to view the videos:
- https://lwww.Ilgpsmember.org/more/Videos.php

Online calculators

Contribution calculator - find out the

Online calculators are available to help monthly cost of being a member of the
members understand how their pension LGPS.

builds up and the cost of belonging to the
Scheme. Pension account modeller -This
modeller shows how a pension builds

The online calculators can be found on the up under the CARE Scheme.

LGPSmember website:
https://iIgpsmember.org/calculators- Lump sum calculator - find out how
listing.php much tax-free lump sum is payable.

Additional pension calculator - Use
this calculator to get a quote.

page 9




Revised HR and Payroll guides
published

Revised versions of the HR and Payroll guides (version 4.2) have been published by the LGA. You
can find the guides in the ‘Administrator resources’ and ‘Employer guides and documents’
sections of the Igpsregs website: www.lgpsregs.org
HR administrator guide

https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.2c.pdf

Payroll administrator guide

https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pv4.2c.pdf
The update links have also been added to the Employer Forms section of our website:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk/bpf/employers/employer-forms

Shared Cost AVCs

As reported in previous editions of Inscribe the AVC provider for the Berkshire Pension Fund,
Prudential support the payment of Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) through a salary
sacrifice shared cost arrangement.

Prudential don’t have a facility in place to do this directly for employers, however AVC Wise has
been created by PSTAX to assist with this initiative. PSTAX are the leading tax specialists within
the Public Sector.

LGPS members already benefit from tax relief on the AVC payments they make, but by
establishing an AVC salary sacrifice arrangement both the employer and the employee will make a
saving on the National Insurance contribution paid every month.

Further information and contact details for AVC Wise can be found on the next page.

® Pru
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Make valuable savings
for your organisation,
and your staff...

Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions
(Shared Cost AVCs) facilitated by experts in both Tax
and the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).

Here’s an example of how much
you could be saving:

AVC Wise Ltd, brought to you by PSTAX, manage the employee
onboarding and ongoing management of salary sacrifice Shared

Cost AVC schemes for members of the LGPS.

1000 LGPS AVC Wise
members uptake

When making contributions on a shared cost basis, you and
your employees enter into a salary sacrifice arrangement, which
means you both make contributions into the AVC fund held by
your current provider, Prudential.

Employer savings - your organisation will enjoy National
Insurance contribution (13.8%) and Apprenticeship Levy* (0.5%)
savings

Employee Employer

£1 tax relief contribution £199 contribution via
salary sacrafice

Employee savings - your staff benefit from National Insurance
contribution savings in addition to Income Tax

Working with AVC Wise makes launching a Shared Cost AVC é\j}

scheme easy: AVC pot

e Complete end to end project management

+ Bespoke webinars for your staff to learn more about their l_[ Employer savings ]_l
retirement options

¢ Free highly effective employee communication plan

to increase take up EEE

Total savings Savings

Save your organisation money at this crucial time.

Contact AVC Wise today for a personalised proposal of how £34,148 saved £341.48 saved
much we could help your organisation save. in total per year pe;g;“f;g?’ee

E-mail Jonathan.Kempson@AVCWise.co.uk o /AVCWiseOfficial
Call 01252 784 546 O @AVCWise

*Only applicable to employers with a payroll over £3m where the full Apprenticeship Levy fund is not used

AVC\WNS




lll-health retirement process - reminder

As a reminder we have provided a summary of the ill-health retirement process for an active scheme
member.

Member approaches Employer arranges IRMP completes

' employer to discuss ! I appointment with 1 LGS26 ill-health
ill-health retirement Independent retirement certificate

Registered Medical
Practitioner (IRMP)

i If ill-health retirement i Employer makes i LGS26 is returned
! is granted employer ' decision regarding ' to employer to
1 notifys pension team 4 1 release of pension on 4 1 consider the doctor’s
! providing LGS15C ' i ill-health grounds ' | recommendation '
i leaver and copy of 1

Once formal retirement notification is received, the pension team will contact member directly with
confirmation of retirement options

lll-health retirement certificates

Please ensure you forward the correct ill-health retirement certificate to the Independent Registered
Medical Practitioner (IRMP) to complete when investigating an ill-health retirement on behalf of your
employee.

There are 10 different versions of the ill-health retirement certificate depending on the membership status
of the individual within the LGPS.

We have listed below the certificates for your information.
LGS26 - Occupational Health Ill Health Retirement Certification for a Current (active) Employee

LGS26B - Occupational Health Ill health Retirement Certification for a Deferred Beneficiary who ceased
membership as an employee on or after 1 April 2008 and before 1 April 2014

LGS26C - Occupational Health Ill health Retirement Certification for a Deferred Beneficiary who ceased
membership as an employee on or after 1 April 1998 and before 1 April 2008

LGS26D - Occupational Health Il health Retirement Certification for a Deferred Beneficiary who ceased
membership as an employee before 1 April 1998

LGS26F - Occupational Health Il health Retirement Certification for a Deferred Beneficiary who ceased
membership as an employee on or after 1 April 2014

Turn to the next page for Tier 3 ill-health certificate list.



Tier 3 ill-health retirement certificates

lll-health certificates for completion when a Tier 3 ill-health retirement is awarded.

LGS26E1 - 3 Tier Il Health Retirement Review Certificate for a Current 3™ Tier Pensioner where the
cessation of employment occurred after 31 March 2014 — England and Wales — Review taking place 18
months after the date of cessation of employment

LGS26E2 - 3 Tier lll Health Retirement Review Certificate for a Suspended 3 Tier Pensioner where the
cessation of employment occurred before 1 April 2014 — England and Wales — Review taking place 3 or
more years after the date of cessation of the 3" tier pension

LGS26E3 - 3 Tier lll Health Retirement Review Certificate for a Suspended 3" Tier Pensioner where the
cessation of employment occurred after 31 March 2014 — England and Wales — Review taking place 3 or
more years after the date of cessation of the 3™ tier pension

LGS26E4 - 3 Tier lll Health Retirement Review Certificate for a Suspended 3™ Tier Pensioner where the
cessation of employment occurred after 31 March 2014 — England and Wales — Review taking place at the
request of the member whilst the 3 Tier pension is in payment or within 3 years after payment of the 3
Tier pension has been discontinued

LGS26ES5 - 3 Tier lll Health Retirement Review Certificate for a Suspended 3™ Tier Pensioner where the
cessation of employment occurred before 1 April 2014 — England and Wales — Review taking place within 3
years of date of cessation of the 3 Tier pension

All ill-health certificates are available via
the Employers section of our Berkshire
Pension Fund website:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk/
bpf/lemployers/employer-forms




Useful contacts

Please find detailed below some further links to external websites containing information relating

to the LGPS.

Berkshire Pension Fund website https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk

Employer’ Section https:/lwww.berkshirepensions.org.uk/bpf/employers
Employer Self Service facility htps:ifwvwberkshirapensions.org.ukibpfiemployers!
National LGPS website https:/lwww.lgpsmember.org

LGPS Regs website http:/ligpsregs.org/index.php

HR Guide https:/lwww.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/HRv4.2c.pdf
Payroll Guide https://www.lgpslibrary.org/assets/gas/ew/Pv4.2c.pdf
The Pensions Regulator http://lwww.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/employers
State Pension Age calculator https:/lwww.gov.uk/state-pension-age

State Pension information https://www.gov.uk/check-state-pension

‘my pension ONLINE’ https://Imypensiononline.berkshirepensions.org.uk/

Q
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https://www.lgpsmember.org
http://lgpsregs.org/index.php
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/employers
https://www.gov.uk/state-pension-age

Employer Factsheets

‘Pension Pointers’ are a series of topical factsheets exclusively designed for employers
administering the Local Government Pension Scheme within Berkshire. Each factsheet contains
information on a particular LGPS topic. The factsheets are available to download from our
website.

Factsheet No. Name What’s inside?

* What is Final Pay?

* Protected Final Pay

* How to calculate Final Pay?

* Final Pay calculation examples

* Notification of Final Pay

e Calculating Pension based on Final Pay

* What is CARE?

* Pension Build Up

CARE Pay e How does a CARE Scheme Work?

* CARE Scheme Example

* Completion of CARE Pay on LGS15C

* Employee Contributions - MAIN and 50/50
Sections

* Assessing the Employee Contribution Rate

* Employer Contributions

Contributions | Paying Contributions to the Fund

* Employer Policy Statement

* Additional Contributions

* Employer Contributions

* Opting Out

* Pensionable Pay

* Definition of Pensionable Pay

* Pensionable Pay Checklist

Final Pay

Pensionable

Pay * Assumed Pensionable Pay
* lll-Health and Death in Service APP
* Normal Retirement
* Early Retirement
* Flexible Retirement
. * Redundancy and Efficiency Retirement
Retirement

* lll-health Retirement

* Late Retirement

Notice periods and forms
Estimate requests

All the above factsheets can be found on our website via the link below:

https://www.berkshirepensions.org.uk/bpf/employers/employer-factsheets




Contact us

If you would like to discuss any items contained in this newsletter please do not hesitate to contact
us on the numbers below:

Kevin Taylor Pension Services Manager 07792 324393 | kevin.taylor@rbwm.gov.uk

Philip Boyton Pension Administration Manager | 01628 796752 | philip.boyton@rbwm.gov.uk

Deputy Pension Administration

Sandra Rice 01628 796743 | sandra.rice@rbwm.gov.uk

Manager
Joanne Benstead | Assistant Pensions Manager 01628 796754 | joanne.benstead@rbwm.gov.uk
Rachael Granger | Technical Analyst 01628 796765 | rachael.granger@rbwm.gov.uk

Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund
Minster Court, 22-30 York Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 1SF

Helpdesk: 01628 796 668

E-mail: info@berkshirepensions.org.uk

www.berkshirepensions.org.uk

BERKSHIRE
PENSION FUND




